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D.A QND.792 of 1991

Hon'ble Shri N.V. Krishnan, pacting Chpirman
Hon'ble Smt. Lakshmi Suaminathan, Member (J)

Shri H.Ke Aggaruwal,

sfo late Shri Babu Ram,

r/o 67-B, Richpal Puri,

Ghaziabad,U.P. ee o Applicant

By advocates Shri S.C. Luthrg

Vs,

Union of India,

through ’

Jecretary to the Govt.of India,

Ministry of Personnesl,Public Grisvances

and Pensions, ,

North Block,New Delhi, "~ ess Respondent

By Advocatek Shri M.K. Gupta
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Hon'ble Smt. Lekshmi Sweminathan, Member (J)

Thié application Qas heard together with
UshNGe2416 of 1390, which is between the same part ies,
In the pircumstances, the facts are not narrated in detail
here and the same may be referred to in G.A.N0O.2416 of 19%5.
2 The main grievance of the applicant in this.
cese 1s with the decision of the disciplinary authority

in the order dated 29.3.90 (Annexure p-20). By this

order, the disciplinary authority has considsred the quest ion

of regularisation of the peribd of his suspension from 1.6.79

when he was suspended till the date of revoeation by order
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dated 31.8.81/2.9.91 under the provisions of FeRs 54-B,
This order had beén passed after giving an opportunity to the
apalicant tp submit his representstion, which he did on
24¢11¢89. The disciplinery authority after considering his
representation, has come to the conclusion that the brovisiﬁnal
decision to restrict the pay and emoluments of the applicant
to 75%, during the period of suspension is just ified. Further,
the disciplinary authority ordered that'the period of suspension
from 1¢8¢79 to 1.9.819 will be treated as qualifying servics
for coemput ing pension. |

po

3. Shri?iuthra, learnsd counsel for the applicant contends
that the impugned order dated 29.3.90 has besn passed after
much delay. The applicant had been suspended on account of the
criminal offence, the trial of which was going on, when the
disciplinary proéeediﬁgs were teken agginst him. The

suspens icn had elso been revoked in 1981 uwhereas the order
regulatingvhié payment for this period haa been passed only in .
1990. He clzims that there was, therefore, no justificsztion

to wait till 49590 to pass this order as the same should have
been done under FR 54—B‘uithin a~pefiod of six months. He

also dreuw ouf attention to the notice given by the applicant on
1e10e82,seek ing voluntaryAretirement after the notice peried of
three months in which he'had mentioned that the order under

FR 54-B for the period of suspension ﬁad not yet been passede.

4. The other main contention of the applicant’s counsel is

that since the suspension has been revoked,he should have been
peid the full pay and alloﬁances‘ﬁor this period. He also clgims
that the criminzl court did not imposs any punishment against him

S The respondents have filed a reply denying

the above claims. They have stated that inditially
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he was alloued subsistence allowance in
accordance with F.R,53(1)(ii), which was
subssguently raiszd by 50% WeB.Fe1.11.79 by

order dated 9,11,82, They have also statad

although found

that in the criminal cass,/the applicant was/
he was

Lngéued the benefit of being the first offandsr

guilty,

and was enlargad on probatiaon for a pariod of
tuo years on £uéusecurities of R.5000/~ e=ach

and on ‘his personal band. undsr the Probation of
Offenders!' hct.

. 6. Regarding the delay in passing the

impugned order dated 29,3.,90, Shri W.K.Gupta,
learned counsel for the respondents submitt ed

that under F.R.54-B, no time 1limit of six months, °
as claimed by thsg apnlicangahas been mentioned,
Further, he referred to para 3 o? the order datad
31.8,.81 reVleng the arder of suspaension, in uhlch
it has been Sp301rlcally mentioned that a decision
regarding pay and a110Uances etc. for the period

of suspension will be taken after all psnding

cases against the applicant have besn decided.
Accordingly, he submits that there was no delay

in paSSlng the impugn 2d ordor, vhich has

been - correctly done after issuing a shou-cause
notice giving an opportunity to the'aoplicanﬁ to
submit a representation. In this representation;
thke applicant had pleaded for payment of 95% of pay

and allowances for the period of suspension,

t

7 ‘ Ué have considered the plaadings and

arguments of thg counsel of both the parties,

8. F.R,56=8(5) provides that in casaes
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other than those falling undar sub=rules(2) and (3),
the Govt, servant shall be paid such amount(not

being the whole) of the pay and allowances, tg

which he would have been entitled had he not been
suspended as the compstent authority may det=rming
after giving notice to the government sarvant on the
quantum of punishm;nt wroposed and after considefing
the representation, if any, submitted by him in that
Connsction within the period Specified in ths notice,
Sub-rules(Z) and (3) deal with ths casass where thea
government servant, under suspsnsion d1=s bafors the
dlSClpllnary or thw Court procesdings instituted
against him are concludOd and the cases uhere the
quthorlty compptent to order re-instatement is of
the opinion that the suspsnsion was wholly
unjustified, These two situations are not
applicable to the facts in this cass. The applicant'
counsel fairly admitted that in the reply to ths noticse
issued by the disciplinary authority under F.R.,54-B,
the applicant had pleadad that he may be paid
atleast 95% of thae pay and aIIOUaﬁfes for the neriod
of suépension. It is also an' admitted fact that
while fhe criminal Court Has found him quilty

in the criminal wase for which he had bean suspanded,
he was given thebsnefit under ths provisions of
Probation of Offanders Act, being the first offender
and enlarged on probation for a period of tuwo ysars,
The fact that hes has thara?ora, besn found guilty

of the offence charged by the criminal court against

him cannot be questionsd.and the suspension cannot be
hel@ to be wholly unjustified.

9, FR 54(5) also clearly pravides that the
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amount payabla to tﬁe gdvernment Servant during his

period bf Suspension cannot be the whole amount and,
fherefore, the claim of the applicant for a direction to

the rgspondent to pay him full pay and allowances is not
tenable. The claim, therefore, is rejected. The plea

that there has been inordinate delay of more than six

months is also without any basis, as there is no such
provision under the relevant FR and the sams is, thersfors,
rejected. Apart from this the impugned order has been

Passed after the pending cases against the applicant have been

concluded.

10. In the result, we find no merit in the Oefe
and the s.ame is accordingly dismissed laaving the part iass

to bear their own costs.
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